
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities 
 
Monday, 5 July 2010 at 4.30 pm, or on the rising of the Safer & 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee if later 
 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 13 July 2010 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 September 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services June 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Kath Coldwell 
Tel: (01865) 815902; E-mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will 
be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any 
written response which is available at that time.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2010/11 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 4.30 pm or on the rising of the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny 

Committee if later 
 
Cabinet Member: Safer & Stronger Communities 
Forward Plan Ref: 2010/031 
Contact: Richard Munro, Head of Community Services Tel: (01865) 323580 
 
Report by Head of Community Services (CMDSSC4). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) approve the grants proposed in Annex 2 to the attached report; and 

(b) delegate the allocation of the balance of £9,000 from 2007/08 and £1,137 
from 2010/11 to the Head of Community Services, following consultation 
with the Oxfordshire Rural Community Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Safer and Stronger Communities.  

 

5. Approval of the Trading Standards and Food Law Enforcement 
Plan (Pages 7 - 30) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/035 
Contact: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards & Community Safety, 
Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
Report by Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety (CMDSSC5). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED 



Page 3  
 

 

to approve the Trading Standard’s Service Food Law Enforcement Plan 
contained in Annex 1. 
 

6. Trading Standards Service and Food Law Enforcement Plan and 
Tobacco Enforcement Plan (Pages 31 - 34) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/051 
Contact: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety, 
Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
Report by Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety (CMDSSC6). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the Trading Standards Service proposals for action to reduce the 
availability of tobacco products to people under 18 years of age.  
 

7. Primary Authority Arrangements with the Trading Standards 
Service (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/080 
Contact: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety, 
Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
Report by Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety (CMDSSC7). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the Trading Standards Service entering into a formal Primary 
Authority agreement with Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited as detailed in 
report CMDSSC7.   
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCJUL0510R030.doc 

Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
5 JULY 2010 

 

VILLAGE HALL/COMMUNITY CENTRE GRANTS 2010/2011 
 

Report by Head of Community Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The County Council’s grant scheme for the improvement of village halls and 

other community buildings is administered by the Oxfordshire Rural 
Community Council (ORCC).  This Report summarises the applications 
received and recommends allocations from the grant fund for 2010/11. 

 
Applications Received 

 
2. Sixteen applications were received and were checked against the established 

eligibility criteria of the scheme (Annex 1). 
 
3. Notes of each application are in the Members’ Resource Centre. 
 

ORCC Grant Recommendations 
 
4. ORCC’s grant recommendations are attached in the table at Annex 2.  These 

have been discussed with ORCC’s Village Halls Advisory Group consisting of 
representatives of village hall committees countywide. 

 
Third Party Funding as a trigger for Landfill Tax Credit 
support for projects 

 
5. It is possible that in a few cases part of a grant recommended for a project will 

be needed as Third Party Funding in order to trigger a grant from the Trust for 
Oxfordshire’s Environment. This is a productive use of the Council’s financial 
support in order to lever in other funds.  A note about Third Party Funding is 
included in the Guide to the application notes in the Members’ Resource 
Centre. 

 
Progress on grants allocated in previous years 

 
6. Ten grants were allocated in 2007/08 totalling £57,100.  Of these, only two 

remain outstanding.  One project, Charney Bassett, has already made a part 
claim and is expected to claim the balance in 2010/11.  The second, North 
East Abingdon, was awarded £9,000 in principle with the final grant decision 
being deferred until the outcome of applications to other funding organisations 
was known.  Owing to these applications for match funding being 
unsuccessful, the North East Abingdon project has been reduced dramatically 
and it is recommended that this grant is withdrawn.  ORCC are awaiting 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDSSC 
 
 

CMDSSCJUL0510R030.doc 

further information with regard to new proposals from this applicant and others 
before making any recommendation on the reallocation of this sum. 

 
7. All grants allocated in 2008/09 have now been claimed. 
 
8. Twenty two grants were allocated in 2009/10 totalling £58,843.  Of these six 

projects totalling grants of £18,500 are still in progress:  Brownes Hall 
Carterton, Chesterton, Fencott, Hornton, Merton, and Upper Heyford. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
9. The annual budget for these grants in 2010/11 is £59,137.  The grants 

recommended in this report total £58,000.  It is proposed that use of the 
balance of £1,137 be discussed with ORCC and allocated under delegated 
powers by the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Safer & Stronger Communities. 

 
10. Funds from 2007/08 and 2009/10 budgets have been carried forward to meet 

the commitments made to projects approved in those financial years. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
11. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) approve the grants proposed in Annex 2 to this report; and 
 

(b) delegate the allocation of the balance of £9,000 from 2007/08 and 
£1,137 from 2010/11 to the Head of Community Services, following 
consultation with the Oxfordshire Rural Community Council and 
the Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities. 

 
 
RICHARD MUNRO 
Head of Community Services 
 
Background papers:  Notes on Applications 

Grant Summary 2010-2011 
 
Contact Officer:   Richard Munro, Head of Community Services 

Tel: (01865) 323579 
 

June 2010 

Page 2



CMDSSC 

CMDSSCJUL0510R040.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
GRANT AID FOR VILLAGE HALL/COMMUNITY CENTRE BUILDING 

PROJECTS 
 

CRITERIA AND GUIDELINES 
 
The County Council has a small annual budget for grants towards village hall 
and community centre building projects. 
 
WHAT KIND OF PROJECTS ARE ELIGIBLE? 
 

1. What kind of hall? 
Village halls and community centres i.e. buildings in urban and rural 
areas which are available for use by a wide range of local people and 
organisations.  The managing body of the building should be a properly 
constituted voluntary organisation representative of users or a 
town/parish council in a community of under 10,000 population. 

 
Buildings managed by one particular sectional organisation will not 
normally be eligible.  If such a building serves a wider role in the 
community and no publicly-owned facility is available, an application can 
be considered on its merits. 

 
In the case of any building not held on trust for public use, the managing 
body must undertake to make the building available for general public 
use for at least 21 years. 
 

2. What kind of building work? 
Grants will be considered for: 

• acquisition of land or buildings 
• adaptation and improvement of existing buildings and their 

accessibility 
• erection of new buildings 
• professional fees, including assistance with initial design and 

costing work 
• other associated expenses, e.g. fencing, car park 
• major replacement items such as a new floor, new roof, new 

heating system 
 

Grants will not be considered for: 
• routine repairs or maintenance work 
• associated
[...]
taken to a business a simple 
inspection is carried out on behalf of the other enforcement bodies in order to 
identify any infringements or other risk factors relevant to those other bodies. 

 

Page 10



CMDSSC 
 
 

CMDSSCJUL0510R060.doc 

12. The Trading Standards Service also undertakes food education work during 
the year. This is aimed at raising awareness about particular issues related to 
food that may be relevant at that time or to a particular audience. For 
example, the Service supplies literature to schools on healthy eating and 
understanding the nutritional information on food labels. 

 
Food Law Enforcement Plan 

 
13. The Trading Standards Service Food Law Enforcement Plan for 2010/11 is 

included at Annex 1 to this report. Subject to approval this plan will be 
included in the overall Trading Standards Service Plan. 

 
14. Approval for this plan is being sought. 
  

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
15. The proposed plan for 2010/11 does not require additional financial or staff 

resources to deliver from that of previous years. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
16. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the Trading Standards Service Food Law 
Enforcement Plan contained in Annex 1. 

 
 
RICHARD WEBB 
Acting Head of Trading Standards & Community Safety. 
 
Background papers:   Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards & 

Community Safety Tel (01865) 815791 
 
May 2010 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCJUL0510R070.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 
 
 
 

TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
 

Food Law Enforcement Plan 2010/11 
 

(Draft for approval)

Page 13



CMDSSCJUL0510R070.doc 2

 
 

 
Index 
 
   Page 
1 Service Aims and Objectives 

 
 3 

2 Background  
 

 4 

3 Service Delivery  
 

 7 

4 Resources 
 

 11 

5 Quality Assessment  
 

 12 

6 Review 
 

 13 

 
APPENDIX 1: Food sampling Plan 
 

 15 

 APPENDIX 2: Feeding stuffs Improvement Plan  17 

 
 
 
[...]
 appropriate. 

 
3. This report sets out the work carried out over the last twelve months to 

enforce the tobacco age restrictions and proposes a way forward for the next 
12 months. 

 
Tobacco 

 
4. A holistic approach is taken in discharging our responsibilities relating to the 

control of age restricted products. This includes proactive and re-active 
enforcement, running alongside an awareness and advice campaign with 
retailers and the wider community. 

 
5. Unlike the sale of alcohol, tobacco is not strictly regulated through a licensing 

regime. This means any business can sell cigarettes and tobacco and this is 
often done without adequate training for staff or appreciation of the dangers of 
selling the product to children.  For this reason an extensive test purchasing 
regime is considered necessary to ensure compliance. 

 
6. In 2009-10 the Trading Standards Service participated in a Department of 

Health funded tobacco project. This project included a range of actions aimed 
at reducing the availability of tobacco products to people under 18 years of 
age. The project included test purchasing, compliance checks on advertising 
controls and product labelling at retail level and on vending machines, mailing 
1,700 advice newsletters to retailers, general awareness raising work with the 
public and advisory visits to local businesses.  With over 80,000 smoking 
related deaths each year, the Department of Health is particularly concerned 
to prevent young people taking up smoking.  

 
7. For the period from 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010, 23 consumer complaints 

about the illegal sale of cigarettes were received and 80 test purchases were 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



CMDSSC 
 
 

CMDSSCJUL0510R020.doc 

undertaken using underage volunteers. Out of the 80 test purchases 18 illegal 
sales were made (22%). This compares with 28% illegal sales the previous 
year.  Test purchases were also made from 34 cigarette vending machines 
and 25 illegal sales wer
[...]
 to the sale of age-restricted products and to continue to assist in the 
training of checkout operators in large retailers when appropriate. Wherever 
possible, these activities will be undertaken in partnership with, or with the 
support of, other organisations with an interest in this issue. 

 
11. It is further proposed that in conducting our enforcement work we will continue 

to have regard to intelligence, whether from partner agencies or the wider 
community.  Routine checks on compliance will also be conducted through 
test purchasing with young volunteers. Officers believe that carrying out test 
purchasing programmes of age-restricted products using underage volunteers 
is an important part of the enforcement programme.   

 

Page 34



CMDSSC 
 
 

CMDSSCJUL0510R020.doc 

12. Further Department of Health funding is available for 2010-11 to support 
tobacco related enforcement activities. The Trading Standards Service 
intends to access this funding to support its work and link actions to reduce 
the availability of tobacco products to persons under 18 years of age to this 
nationally funded initiative. 

 
13. Endorsement is sought to continue with this method of enforcement. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
14. No additional financial or staff implications arise from this proposed course of 

action. The Trading Standards Service invests resources in actions to prevent 
age restricted goods being sold illegally each year and these proposals form 
part of those activities. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the Trading Standards Service proposals 
for action to reduce the availability of tobacco products to people under 
18 years of age. 

 
 
 
RICHARD WEBB 
Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and 

Community Safety, Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
May 2010 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCJUL0510R080.doc 

Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
5 JULY 2010 

 
PRIMARY AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN OXFORDSHIRE 

TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE AND SAINSBURY’S 
SUPERMARKETS LIMITED 

 
Report by Acting Head of Trading Standards & Community Safety 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 establishes a statutory 

scheme for businesses trading across local authority boundaries called the 
Primary Authority Scheme.  Under this scheme a business can enter into a 
formal partnership with a local authority. Having entered into a Primary 
Authority partnership, the advice provided by the local authority has to be 
taken into account by other councils before enforcement action can be taken 
against the business concerned.  

 
2. Oxfordshire Trading Standards Service has been in discussions with 

Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited (‘Sainsbury’s’) about entering into a 
Primary Authority partnership. Sainsbury’s have been in discussions with 
other local authorities but discussions with Oxfordshire Trading Standards 
have reached an advanced stage. The detail of this potential partnership is 
outlined below. Under this proposed partnership, Oxfordshire Trading 
Standards will provide advice and support to Sainsbury’s. Sainsbury’s will 
meet the costs of this service. 

 
3. This report explains the background to Primary Authority partnerships, the 

benefits and risks of entering into a partnership with Sainsbury’s and requests 
approval in principle to enter into this partnership should agreement be 
reached between the parties.  

 
The Primary Authority Scheme 

 
4. The Primary Authority scheme was introduced in April 2009 following the 

Government’s acceptance of the findings of a review of regulatory burdens 
undertaken by Philip Hampton. His report, entitled ‘Reducing Administrative 
Burdens: Effective Inspection and Enforcement’, identif
[...]
 regulatory scope of Trading Standards 
Services. At the same time, Cherwell District Council will enter into a similar 
agreement with Sainsbury’s in respect of Environmental Health and Health 
and Safety matters. 

 
16. Both Oxfordshire Trading Standards Service and Cherwell District Council will 

employ specialist officers (a qualified and experienced Trading Standards 
Officer and a similar Environmental Health Officer) to provide the service to 
Sainsbury’s. The Environmental Health Officer will be seconded from 
Cherwell District Council to the Trading Standards Service. They will remain 
an employee of Cherwell District Council but will be based with the Trading 
Standards Service and work alongside the Trading Standards Primary 
Authority officer. This arrangement will ensure that there is some resilience to 

Page 39



CMDSSC7 
 
 

CMDSSCJUL0510R080.doc 

the partnership, providing for the partnership to be supported whilst either 
officer is absent with only minimal support from existing Trading Standards 
staff. 

 
17. The Primary Authority officers will work closely with Sainsbury’s staff. Their 

role will include providing advice and guidance on product specific issues (e.g. 
labelling requirements on new products), assisting the company in relation to 
any new legislative requirements and advising on procedures introduced to 
meet regulatory requirements. They will also act as the first point of contact 
for other local authorities with questions or issues relating to Sainsbury’s. 

 
18. It is intended that through the partnership Sainsbury’s will seek to change 

their relationship with the enforcement community. They wish to develop a 
working relationship with the enforcement community which is based on 
collaborative approach to resolving local issues. This will be achieved through 
the primary authority facilitating an openness between Sainsbury’s and the 
enforcement community through publishing information on Sainsbury’s 
operation and th
[...]
o Oxfordshire businesses. Similarly, whilst Trading Standards 
has existing working relationships with Environmental Health teams in the 
County, having an Environmental Health Officer based in the service will 
improve our knowledge of environmental health work and should ensure 
stronger links develop between regulatory services in Oxfordshire. In addition, 
Sainsbury’s have spoken with a number of local authorities regarding Primary 
Authority partnership and it will bring increased prestige and profile to 
Oxfordshire County Council through being chosen by Sainsbury’s for this 
partnership. 

 
23. Furthermore, for some time there has been a national emphasis on improving 

regulatory outcomes through targeting resources at problem businesses 
whilst supporting legitimate businesses through better advice and guidance 
(the Better Regulation agenda). Entering into this partnership with Sainsbury’s 
will put Oxfordshire County Council at the heart of this agenda, again 
supporting the Council’s ‘world class economy’ priority. 
 
Risks 
 

24. Entering into a formal partnership does introduce additional risks for the 
Council. Through a review of the Primary Authority scheme information 
published by the LBRO the following risks have been identified: 

 
25. Professional negligence claims. Although the Trading Standards Service 

already provides advice and guidance to businesses, doing so under a formal 
partnership arrangement which is paid for by the business concerned 
introduces a professional negligence liability. This risk is limited under the 
formal agreement to the total amount paid by the business for the service in a 
single year. This financial risk will be transferred through appropriate 
insurance. 

 
26. Contractual breach. Primary Authority partnerships are underpinned by 

service level agreements. In the event that these service levels are not met 
there is a potential consequence for Oxfordshire Trading Standards Service. 
This risk has been mitigated by the assessment of resources required to 
perform the service under the agreement and will be further managed by 
ensuring that the service level agreement is consistent with that assessment. 
Financial liability is again limited under the formal partnership agreement. The 
most likely consequence of failing to fulfil the contractual arrangements will be 
a termination of the contract. 

 
27. Personnel risks. To support this agreement Oxfordshire Trading Standards 

will be employing an additional member of staff. In the event that the 
partnership is terminated, this member of staff may need to be made 
redundant with consequential financial liability failing on Oxfordshire County 
Council. Arrangements will be required to eliminate this financial liability but 
these have not yet been agreed. Approval is sought to enter into a formal 
partnership subject to this liability being transferred under the agreement. 

 

Page 41



CMDSSC7 
 
 

CMDSSCJUL0510R080.doc 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
28. As stated above, the proposed partnership will be supported by the 

appointment of a dedicated Trading Standards Primary Authority Officer. The 
cost of this post will be met in full by Sainsbury’s under the agreement. 
Similarly, the cost of the Environmental Health Officer post will be recovered 
by Cherwell District Council. 

 
29. Under the legal framework for Primary Authority partnerships, the local 

authority can recover all costs reasonably incurred. As such, the agreement 
will provide for travel and subsistence costs for the primary authority officers 
to be met by Sainsbury’s and will contain an allowance for management 
overheads. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
30. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the Trading Standards Service entering into 
a formal Primary Authority agreement with Sainsbury’s Supermarkets 
Limited as detailed in this report. 

 
 
RICHARD WEBB 
Acting Head of Trading Standards & Community Safety 
 
Background papers:   Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards & 

Community Safety Tel (01865) 815791 
 
June 2010 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2010/11
	Annex 1 to R03
	Annex 2 to R03 - County Council grant aid for village hall/community centre projects  2010/11

	5 Approval of the Trading Standards and Food Law Enforcement Plan
	Annex 1 to R06

	6 Trading Standards Service and Food Law Enforcement Plan and Tobacco Enforcement Plan
	7 Primary Authority Arrangements with the Trading Standards Service



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 5 July 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2010/11 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat. 
 
Officers: Lynne Newin (Oxfordshire Rural Community Council) and Karen 

Warren (Social & Community Services) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2010/11 

 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I wish to thank Lynne Newin from the Oxfordshire Rural Community Council for her 
hard work in progressing the grants for us this year and getting the funding out to 
communities. This funding is important because it helps to combat rural isolation and 
deprivation and builds resilience in our communities.  
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to: 
 
(a) approve the grants proposed in Annex 2 to the report; and 

 
(b) delegate the allocation of the balance of £9,000 from 2007/08 and £1,137 from 

2010/11 to the Head of Community Services, following consultation with the 
Oxfordshire Rural Community Council and the Cabinet Member for Safer and 
Stronger Communities.  

 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 



 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 5 July 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Approval of the Trading Standards and Food Law 
Enforcement Plan 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat. 
 
Officers: Richard Webb (Community Safety) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Approval of the Trading Standards and Food Law 

Enforcement Plan 
 

 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve the Trading Standard’s Service Food Law Enforcement Plan contained in 
Annex 1 to report CMDSSC5. 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 5 July 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Trading Standards Service and Food Law Enforcement 
Plan and Tobacco Enforcement Plan 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat. 
 
Officers: Richard Webb (Community Safety) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Trading Standards Service and Food Law 

Enforcement Plan and Tobacco Enforcement Plan 
 

 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that further Department of Health funding is definitely available for 2010-11 to 
support tobacco related enforcement activities. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve the Trading Standards Service proposals for action to reduce the 
availability of tobacco products to people under 18 years of age. 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 



 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 5 July 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Primary Authority Arrangements with the Trading 
Standards Service 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Primary Authority Arrangements with the Trading 

Standards Service 
 

 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that since publication of this report Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited have 
now agreed to meet any redundancy costs should this need arise. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
and the further considerations set out above, I confirm my decisions on this matter as 
follows: 
 
to approve the Trading Standards Service entering into a formal Primary Authority 
agreement with Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited as detailed in report CMDSSC7, 
subject to detailed legal opinion being sought to assess any financial implications, 
liabilities or risks to Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 


